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	#
	RFP Reference
	QUESTION
	ANSWER

	01
	Section A, page 2 of 57, of the Draft RFP W52P1J-15-R-0052 for EAGLE JPPSO
	As of 4 Feb 15, the day before this Draft RFP was issued, the Estimated RFP Release and Task Order Award Dates slide on the EAGLE website notes the EAGLE Strategy for JPPSO as 8(a).  Has the Government changed the acquisition strategy for JPPSO to SB Set-Aside and the EAGLE website has just not been updated to reflect this change, or is the acquisition strategy still 8(a) and the Draft RFP will need to be updated accordingly?
	The Draft RFP is correct.  We are in the process of updating the EAGLE Website.

	02
	Section A.2, page 2 of 57, of the Draft RFP W52P1J-15-R-0052 for EAGLE JPPSO
	A.2 provides conflicting guidance for the submission of questions - the 1st paragraph states the subject shall be: "SUBJECT: EAGLE - JPPSO RFP Questions".  The second paragraphs states: "the subject line shall include the task order solicitation number and the respective Offerors name i.e. W52P1J-15-R-0052, Offerors Name". Will the Government clarify the instructions for questions.
	Apologize for the confusion.  Either Subject line will ensure the email arrives in the correct inbox.  For future responses however, please make the subject, "EAGLE - JPPSO RFP Questions".

	03
	W52P1J-15-R-0052, RFP, paragraph A.3, Page 2, 
	This paragraph states the JPPSO "RFP is a small business set aside…."  The Estimated RFP Release and Task Order Award sheet on the EAGLE website has JPPSO as an 8(a) set aside.  Request the Government clarify the correct status.  
	SEE #01

	04
	

W52P1J15R0052 - JPPSO DRAFT, page 2 and RFP ISSUE AND AWARD FORECAST dated 4 Feb 2015
	The RFP W52P1J15R0052 states that the proposal is a small business set aside, however, the RFP ISSUE AND AWARD FORECAST dated 4 Feb 2015 indicates that this will be an 8(a) set aside. Can the Government please clarify?
	SEE #01

	05
	DRAFT RFP W52P1J15R0052 
	Is there an incumbent contractor performing the current work and, if so, will the Government provide the contractor name and contract number?
	This effort is a new start with new locations; functions currently at the 'losing location' are being, in part, transferred and will be performed under this effort.

	06
	Exhibit D - TE 1G-005 and Attachment 0002 
	Exhibit D - TE-005 states that offerors are to provide a Site Lead and the position description states that this position is in addition to their primary duties as Travel Clerks, however Attachment 0002 designates General Clerk III as the appropriate labor category for the Site Lead. Please clarify.
	Thank you; Exhibit D - TE - 005 will be updated.

	07
	Ex E-TE 1T-001 Required Staffing Levels; PWS 1.1.2 
	Are the positions required under this solicitation only for the JPPSO back-office support at the 5-regional locations?
	Yes, within the four JPPSOs and one CPPSO

	08
	Ex E-TE 1T-001 Required Staffing Levels; PWS 1.1.2 
	Is there any relevancy of the realigning from/losing PPSO information provided, to this solicitation? 
	
Only for workload purposes.  Previous locations are provided as the historical workload and estimated workload provided with the solicitation were based on those locations. 

	09
	Ex E-TE 1T-001 Required Staffing Levels; Atch 0002
	Are the SCA positions identified on the Atch 0002 required, or does the bidder have the option of proposing other SCA positions they feel can perform the tasks identified in the PWS?
	No, the positions identified are required.  Offeror's may propose additional positions, if desired.

	10
	DRAFT Ex D - TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions (23 JAN 15)
	TE 1G-005 does not list any Key positions.
Is it the Government's intent that there are no key supervisory positions to manage contractor FLC1 employees at each location?
	Correct, there are no 'strictly-supervisory' positions required; the Government anticipates that the daily operations of the site will be the responsibility of the site lead.  Given the nature of these duties the Government does require a dedicated supervisor-only position at each location.  Additionally, given the questions regarding this position TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions has been updated. The Government also anticipates a single project manager, located at the corporate office, to supervise/manage the sites. 

	11
	DRAFT Attachment 0002 - Staffing Labor Mix
	Dates for Base Year and Option Year are the same.
Will the Government correct Base Year dates?
	Attachment 0002 will be revised for formal RFP.

	12
	Ex C - TE 1G-003 Hours of Operation
	The hours of operation reflect Monday through Thursday 8am to 4:30pm at all locations, with a 30 minute lunch break. Can the government confirm that it is their intention to only have a 32 hour work week?
	Thank you, the TE will be corrected and should read Monday through Friday 8am to 4:30pm; however the PWS also now indicates that the hours worked should be commensurate with the office being supported.  

	13
	PWS, Section C-1 page 10, paragraph 1.4.5 and Exhibit D - TE 1G-005
	This paragraph states that the contractor shall designate a Project Manager and alternate, however Exhibit D - TE 1G-0005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions does not list the Project Manager as a Key Personnel requirement. Please clarify: is the contractor required to provide a Project Manager to oversee all locations?
	Thank you, the documents will be updated.

	14
	PWS, Section C-1, page 10, paragraph 1.4.5 
	The paragraph states in part, "The Project Manager or designated alternate shall available during normal operational hours and accessible for contact with the Government during all other times.  The Project Manager or designated alternate may be required to attend briefings, conferences, and other Government designated meetings as required in the execution of this effort or as requested by the COR."  If these positions are in fact required, in which of the 5 locations does the government expect these people to be officed? 
	Thank you, the documents will be updated.

	15
	PWS, Section C-1, page 3, paragraph 1.2.6 and Attachment 0005 - JPPSO Cost Price Matrix
	The PWS paragraph states, "All contractor employees must have the ability to accurately apply time for services rendered to the applicable 'job' and ultimately to the appropriate funding allocation."  As this effort is Firm Fixed Price by work location and there is no workload provided by sublocation other than mandated staffing levels, would it not be more realistic to expand Attachment 0005 (Cost Price Matrix) to include subCLINs (for each losing PPSO) where the FFP amount could then be charged back to each of the locations? 
	Thank you, the documents will be updated.

	16
	PWS, Section C-1, page 3, paragraph 1.2.6 
	The paragraph states that, "The labor costs of absent employees due to weather or other allowable causes are not reimbursable.  At no time will the contractor invoice the Government for work not performed (absent or early departure as listed above)."  As this is a FFP effort with no hourly rates incorporated into the contract, do these statements even apply?
	Thank you, the documents will be updated.

	17
	PWS, Section C-1, page 20, paragraph 1.12.1 
	Should the contractor be required to include a centrally located Project Manager, how would the travel costs necessary to permit site visits to the 5 work locations be covered and/or reimbursed, as PWS paragraph 1.12.1 states that ODCs exclude any Project Management costs? 
	The Government will only fund the required 5 quality control trips per year (1 per site) as an ODC.  Additional travel is not requested by the Government is not reimbursable. Additional language will be in section L for the formal RFP.

	18
	PWS, Section C – 4 Page 1, Paragraph 4.1
	PWS section 4.1 states “The contractor shall procure material, equipment, and supplies, which are incidental to the provision of services of this PWS” How does the Government intend to have Offerors price this requirement?
	The PWS will be updated to reflect that there is no requirement to procure supplies.  Contractor-required items such as badges or name tags are not reimbursable.

	19
	PWS, Section C – 4 Page 1, Paragraph 4.2.2
	PWS section 4.2.2 states “The contractor shall furnish all supplies and materials necessary to meet the requirements of the Contract, except those specified as Government-furnished in Section C-3.” How does the Government want Offerors to price this requirement?
	The PWS will be updated to reflect that there is no requirement to procure supplies or materials.

	20
	PWS, Section C – 4 Page 1, Paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2  
	Are Offerors expected to seek Government or COR approval prior to incurring procurement costs and then bill the appropriate Government office with the actual cost?  
	If the need to procure supplies or materials arises the contractor will be required to follow a purchasing guide which will be provided at that time.

	21
	DRAFT Attachment 0001 - JPPSO PWS as of 2.4.15.docx, Section C – 1 Page 3, Paragraph 1.2.5 
	States, “The JPPSO workload is comprised of planned and unplanned requirements causing the workload fluctuations.  It is anticipated that the workload will also vary based on the operational tempo of the military services.  Therefore, the contractor must adjust manning levels in accordance with mission/resource analysis and to stay within funding levels.”

Question:  Because this is a Firm Fixed Price Contract, will the government provide a CLIN to fund mission increases?  Will the government approve overtime requests to accomplished mission increases beyond normal working hours? 
	Thank you, the PWS will be updated to better align with the Firm Fixed Price nature of this effort.

	22
	DRAFT Attachment 0001 - JPPSO PWS as of 2.4.15, Para 1.4.5
DRAFT Exhibit D - TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions
DRAFT Exhibit J - JPPSO CDRL Portfolio
	PWS para 1.4.5 states a requirement for a designated Project Manager (PM) and an Alternate PM, and providing their information in accordance with CDRL PM-01.  Exhibit D lists no identified Key personnel.  Is the PM considered a Key position?       
	See questions #13 & #14

	23
	DRAFT Attachment 0001 - JPPSO PWS as of 2.4.15, Para 1.4.5
DRAFT Exhibit D - TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions
DRAFT Exhibit J - JPPSO CDRL Portfolio
	PWS para 1.4.5 states a requirement for a designated Project Manager (PM) and an Alternate PM, and providing their information in accordance with CDRL PM-01.  Exhibit D lists no identified Key personnel.  Where is the place of Performance for the Project Manager referenced in PWS paragraph 1.4.5?  
	See questions #13 & #14

	24
	DRAFT Attachment 0001 - JPPSO PWS as of 2.4.15, Para 1.4.5
DRAFT Exhibit D - TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions
DRAFT Exhibit J - JPPSO CDRL Portfolio
	PWS para 1.4.5 states a requirement for a designated Project Manager (PM) and an Alternate PM, and providing their information in accordance with CDRL PM-01.  Is it permissible for one of the Site Lead Positions to be dual-hatted as the Alternate Project Manager or is this a separate position?
	The PWS has been updated to better reflect the requirement; an Alternate PM is not required.  Offeror's may, however, designate a site lead as the alternate or another appropriate corporate employee at its discretion.

	25
	DRAFT Attachment 0001 - JPPSO PWS as of 2.4.15, Para 1.3.2.1.2
	The duties outlined in PWS para 1.3.2.1.2 appear to be the duties of a Supervisor or Manager versus the duties of a working Lead.  
Will the Government confirm that they believe these duties can be performed by a non-exempt Lead?  If not, will the Government authorize the removal of 1 FLC1 non-exempt labor category that can be replaced with an exempt working Supervisor/Manager so we can meet the FLSA standards and comply with the tasks outlined in 1.3.2.1.2?
	PWS will be updated to better reflect the requirement for a working lead.

	26
	DRAFT Attachment 0001 - JPPSO PWS as of 2.4.15, Para 1.2.5 and 1.2.6
	Paragraphs 1.2.5 and 1.2.6 use language indicative of a cost plus environment, i.e., "The contractor must adjust manning levels in accordance with mission/resource analysis and to stay within funding levels" and "Failure to accurately report or to property assign employee time to the correct line of funding will be grounds for adverse contract action."  As this is a Fixed Price award, contractors will bill and collect costs based on the CLIN schedule notated in Attachment 0005.  Will the Government considering revising and/or removing these two paragraphs?
	See question #21

	27
	DRAFT Attachment 0001, PWS, Para 1.5.2
DRAFT Exhibit J, CDRL PM-01
	Paragraph 1.5.2 references CDRL PM-01 as a list of all current employees, while other references for this CDRL refer to only key and specified non-key.  
Will the Government please clarify what should be included in this CDRL?  
	Thank you, CDRL PM-01 will be updated to reflect all employees with the site leads identified.

	28
	DRAFT Attachment 0001, PWS, Para 1.5.2
DRAFT Exhibit J, CDRL PM-01
	Paragraph 1.5.2 references CDRL PM-01 as a list of all current employees, while other references for this CDRL refer to only key and specified non-key. 
If this deliverable should include all current employees, what does the Government consider "significant changes"?
	CDRL PM-01 will be updated to reflect the replacement of a site lead or more than 2 individuals as a significant change.

	29
	DRAFT Attachment 0001, PWS, Para 1.3.2.1
DRAFT Exhibit J, CDRL PM-02
DRAFT Exhibit D - TE 1G-005 Key and Specified Non Key Positions
	As there are no identified key positions in Exhibit D, is PM-02 relevant?
	Thank you, CDRL PM-02 will be updated to reflect that the government retains the right to request resumes of any individual under this effort.

	30
	DRAFT Attachment 0001, PWS, Para 1.6.2
DRAFT Exhibit J, CDRL PM-12
	PWS para 1.6.2 notes CDRL PM-12 is for External and Internal SOPs; however, PM-12 only states External SOPs.  Would the Government please provide clarification?
	Thank you, CDRL PM-12 will be updated to reflect the requirement for non-proprietary internal SOPs (i.e., local desk procedures).

	31
	PWS, page 16, Paragraph 1.4.5
	States the contractor shall designate a PM and an existing alternate PM to be available in the event the PM is absent or otherwise unavailable. Does the government intend for the contractor to have a PM and alternate PM at each site, one PM and an alternate at each site, or one PM and one alternate? As there are so many locations, the PWS wording is unclear. 
	See questions #13 & #14

	32
	DRAFT RFP W52P1J15R0052, L.2.2; 
DRAFT Attachment 0010
	Section L.2.2 notes, "All information pertaining to a particular volume shall be confined to that volume. For example, no Cost/Price information shall be included in any volume other than the Cost/Price Proposal Volume." 
Can the Government confirm that Attachment 0010 does indeed belong to Volume 1, General Documents?
	Confirmed.  Attachment 0010 does belong to Volume 1.

	33
	DRAFT RFP W52P1J15R0052, L.5.3
	It appears that Section L.5.3 has been omitted.  
Can the Government please confirm that there will be no Past Performance submission required for this RFP?
	Correct, there is no past performance submission required for this effort.

	34
	DRAFT RFP W52P1J15R0052, L.2.8
	Section L.2.8 notes, "For the purposes of proposal preparation and evaluation only, the Offeror shall use 15 Aug 2015 as the Notice to Proceed (NTP) date." 
Will the NTP date also be the award date and start work date for Phase-In, or will the award date be a date prior to this NTP date?
	The NTP date is for pricing purposes and is the anticipated start of work date; however, any significant delay in award may require a change to the start of work date.

	35
	DRAFT RFP W52P1J15R0052, L.2.8
DRAFT Attachment 0002 - Staffing Labor Mix
	Section L.2.8 notes, "For the purposes of proposal preparation and evaluation only, the Offeror shall use 15 Aug 2015 as the Notice to Proceed date." The dates provided in Attachment 0002 conflict with this date.  
Would the Government please provide clarification?
	See #34
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